
COUNCIL MEETING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 16th April, 2014 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To submit for approval the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 5th March   - 

Pages 31A to 41A (Section A). 
  

 
2. To consider any communication received by the Mayor or the Chief Executive 

and to pass a resolution or resolutions thereon.  
  

 
3. To consider any questions from the Public.  
  

 
4. To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the 

Standards Committee - Pages 24B to 27B (Section B). 
  

 
5. To receive a report from the Leader and to consider reports, minutes and 

recommendations of the Cabinet  - Pages 121C to 134C (Section C) including 
the following recommendations to Council:-  
 

 
Capital Programme Monitoring 2013/14 and Capital Programme Budget 
2014/15 to 2016/17 
(Minute No. C208) (Pages 122C-123C) 
 
Debt Management and Recovery Policy for Adult Social Care Debt 
(Minute No. C211) (Pages 124C-125C) 

 
6. To consider the following reports of meetings of Cabinet Members:-  

 
 
Children, Young People and Families Services – Pages 50D to 58D 
(Section D) 
 
Communities and Cohesion – Pages 27E to 38E (Section E) 
 
Culture and Tourism – Pages 28F to 33F (Section F) 
 
Regeneration and Development – Pages 46G to 54G (Section G) 
 
Adult Social Care – Pages 45H to 49H (Section H) 
 
Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods – Pages 48J to 59J (Section J) 

 



 
Health and Wellbeing – Pages 25K to 29K (Section K) 
 
Waste and Emergency Planning– Pages 33L to 35L (Section L) 
 
Deputy Leader – Pages 24N to 30N (Section N) 

 
7. To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the 

Licensing Board - Pages 24Q to 25Q (Section Q). 
  

 
8. To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board - Pages 55S to 75S (Section S). 
  

 
9. To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the 

Planning Board - Pages 45T to 59T (Section T). 
  

 
10. To put questions, if any, to Cabinet Members and Chairmen (or their 

representatives) under Standing Order No. 7(1) and 7(3).  
  

 
11. To put questions, if any, to the designated Members on the discharge of 

functions of the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel, South Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority, South Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority and 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority, in accordance with Standing Order No. 
7(5).  

  

 
12. Scrutiny Update - Councillor Whelbourn, Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board, to report.  
  

 
13. To determine any item which the Mayor is of the opinion should be considered 

as a matter of urgency  
  

J. COLLINS 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services  
 
8th April, 2014. 
  
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 05/03/14 31A 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

5th March, 2014 

 
 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor John Foden) (in the Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Akhtar, 
Ali, Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Buckley, Burton, Clark, Currie, 
Dalton, Dodson, Donaldson, Doyle, Ellis, Falvey, Gilding, Godfrey, Gosling, Goulty, 
J. Hamilton, N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Hoddinott, Hussain, Jepson, Johnston, Kaye, 
Lakin, Mannion, McNeely, Middleton, Pickering, Read, Roche, Roddison, Rushforth, 
G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell, R. S. Russell, Sangster, Sharman, Sims, Steele, Stone, 
Swift, Vines, Wallis, Watson, Whelbourn, Whysall, Wootton and Wyatt. 
 
A79 COUNCIL MINUTES  

 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
29th January, 2014, be approved for signature by the Mayor. 
 
Mover:  Councillor Stone   Seconder:  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A80 COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 The Chief Executive submitted apologies for absence from Councillors 
Lelliott, Pitchley, Smith and Tweed. 
 

A81 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

 A member of the public referred to replies to questions put forward at 
Council meetings being answered by letter they avoided the subject being 
recorded for future reference in the minutes. 
 
With visual, recording and incomplete minutes not being implemented, 
was this deception or distortion? 
 
The Leader reported that questions from the public were responded to, 
wherever possible, at the meeting at which they were asked. 
 
The member of the public received a reply to his question at the previous 
Council meeting.  However, as part of his enquiry related to licenses 
across the Borough, thorough research was required to provide a full and 
accurate response.   Owing to the amount of detail that needed to be 
considered prior to finalising the response (an examination of the licensing 
conditions appertaining to all licensed premises in the Borough) giving a 
written reply rather than an oral response at the meeting, provided the 
questioner with a more comprehensive answer. 
 
The Council was committed to encouraging participation from members of 
the public at meetings. The Council abided by all requirements with regard 
to enabling the public and press to make records of meetings and would 
look creatively at any new requirements that may arise from the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



32A COUNCIL MEETING - 05/03/14 

 

 

 
In a supplementary question the member of the public confirmed he had 
received an answer in writing, but that this did not directly answer the 
question he had originally asked. 
 
The Mayor confirmed an answer to the question had been provided. 
 

A82 CABINET MINUTES  

 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet 
(Section C) (pages 91C to 120C) be adopted with a clerical correction to 
the amendment to Standing Orders in relation to Minute No. C195 
(Recorded Votes at Budget Meetings) – Pages 115C to 116C, to now 
read “Immediately after any vote on any decision relating to the making of 
the calculation or the issuing of the precept is taken at a budget meeting 
there must be recorded in the minutes the names of the persons who cast 
a vote for the decision or against the decision or who abstained from 
voting.” 
 
Mover:  Councillor Stone   Seconder:  Councillor Akhtar 
 
(The Mayor (Councillor J. Foden), Councillors Ahmed, Akhtar, Ali, 
Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Buckley, Burton, Clark, 
Currie, Dalton, Dodson, Doyle, Ellis, Falvey, Godfrey, Gosling, Goulty, J. 
Hamilton, N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Hoddinott, Hussain, Johnston, Kaye, 
Lakin, McNeely, Pickering, Read, Roche, Roddison, Rushforth, G. A. 
Russell, P. A. Russell, R. S. Russell, Sangster, Sharman, Sims, Steele, 
Stone, Swift, Wallis, Watson, Whelbourn, Whysall, Wootton and Wyatt 
recorded their vote in favour of Minute No. C191 (Proposed Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax for 2014/15) – Pages 109C to 112C). 
 
Councillors Donaldson, Gilding, Jepson, Mannion, Middleton and Vines 
recorded their vote against Minute No. C191 (Proposed Revenue Budget 
and Council Tax for 2014/15) – Pages 109C to 112C). 
 

A83 DELEGATED POWERS  

 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meetings of Cabinet 
Members as listed below be adopted:- 
 

• Children, Young People and Families Services – Pages 42D to 49D 
(Section D) 

 

• Communities and Cohesion – Pages 23E to 26E (Section E) 
 

• Culture and Tourism – Pages 23F to 27F (Section F) 
 

• Regeneration and Development – Pages 39G to 45G (Section G) 
 

• Adult Social Care – Pages 30H to 44H (Section H) 

Page 2



COUNCIL MEETING - 05/03/14 33A 

 

 

 

• Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods – Pages 44J to 47J (Section J) 
 

• Health and Wellbeing – Pages 21K to 24K (Section K) 
 

• Waste and Emergency Planning– Pages 29L to 32L (Section L) 
 

• Deputy Leader – Pages 19N to 23N (Section N) 
 

Mover:-  Councillor Stone   Seconder:- Councillor Akhtar 
 

A84 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee (Section P) (pages 17P to 21P) be adopted. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Sangster  Seconder:-  Councillor Kaye 
 

A85 LICENSING BOARD  

 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Board (Section Q) (Pages 21Q to 23Q) be adopted. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Wootton  Seconder:-  Councillor Barron 
 

A86 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Section S) (Pages 41S to 54S) be adopted. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Wyatt   Seconder:-  Councillor Doyle 
 

A87 PLANNING BOARD  

 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
Board (Section T) (pages 42T to 44T) be adopted. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Pickering  Seconder:-  Councillor Dodson 
 

A88 STAFFING COMMITTEE  

 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Staffing 
Committee (Section V) (pages 1V to 2V) be adopted. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone   Seconder:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A89 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  

 

 (1)  Councillor Hoddinott indicated that in their rush to penalise tenants 
with the cruel bedroom tax, the Government had mistakenly charged 

Page 3



34A COUNCIL MEETING - 05/03/14 

 

 

people who have been in their home prior to 1996.  How many people in 
Rotherham have been affected by this and had anyone moved out of their 
home because of the Government’s error? 
 
Councillor Akhtar explained that in this Coalition Government’s push to 
rush through this ill-conceived, cruel and unfair bedroom tax, it made a 
fundamental and sloppy error in drafting the legislation by mistakenly 
including people who have been in their home prior to 1996. So far it was 
known that 281 tenants have been affected in Rotherham by the error 
which resulted in an underpayment of £149,000 in Housing Benefit to 
them. The Council was in the process of rectifying the Government’s error 
and ensuring each tenant received the benefit that they were entitled to.  
The Council was unaware of the num
[...]
surplus was derived from car parking charges, 
not from Penalty Charge Notices; the cost of employing the team of Civil 
Enforcement Officers was off-set by the income from penalty charge 
notices. 
 
Parking Charges in the town have not changed since April, 2010 (when 
off-street charges were slightly increased, but on-street charges were 
decreased) and prices would remain static for the financial year 2014/15. 
 
(4)  Councillor Middleton pointed out that RMBC had supported the 
Magna Trust financially over a number of years and asked why was the 
present proposed loan a secret, not only in amount, but even as to its 
actual existence? 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that Magna was a key facility for the 
Borough both as a tourist attraction, education and training facility, 
conference, event space and local employer.   
 
There was no secret loan. The request by Magna for a loan was included 
in the publically available Cabinet agenda.  The matter was considered in 
the exempt part of the meeting as the report contained information 
relating to Magna’s financial and business affairs.  The report agreed that 
an £80,000 loan facility was to be made available to Magna, at a 
commercial rate of interest. 
 

A90 QUESTIONS TO SPOKESPERSONS  

 

 (1)  From Councillor Gilding asked what was the current amount in the 

South Yorkshire Police cash reserves? 

The Deputy Leader explained that the Police and Crime Panel was a 
scrutiny body, designed to support the effective exercise of the functions 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  It had particular defined 
functions, including:- 
 
 

Page 5



36A COUNCIL MEETING - 05/03/14 

 

 

• Contributing to the development of the Police and Crime Plan. 

• Reviewing the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed precept. 

• Reviewing senior appointments of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

• Commenting upon the Police and Crime Commissioner’s annual 
report. 

• Investigating complaints about the Police and Crime C
[...]
367.47 1,538.41 1,880.28 2,222.15 2,564.02 3,076.82 

Wentworth 985.81 1,150.11 1,314.40 1,478.71 1,807.31 2,135.92 2,464.52 2,957.42 

Whiston 1,004.85 1,172.32 1,339.79 1,507.27 1,842.22 2,177.17 2,512.12 3,014.54 

Wickersley 1,012.90 1,181.72 1,350.53 1,519.35 1,856.98 2,194.62 2,532.25 3,038.70 

Woodsetts 1,040.36 1,213.75 1,387.14 1,560.54 1,907.33 2,254.12 2,600.90 3,121.08 

 

(7)  That, in accordance with the principles determined by the Secretary of 
State and set out in the Referendums Relating to Council Tax Increases 
(Principles) (England) Report 2014/15, that Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for the year 
2014/15 (as defined by Section 52ZX of the 1992 Local Government Act as 
amended by Section 41 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014) is 
not excessive. 
 
Mover:  Councillor Stone   Seconder:  Councillor Akhtar 
 
 
 

Page 10



COUNCIL MEETING - 05/03/14 41A 

 

 

(The Mayor (Councillor J. Foden), Councillors Ahmed, Akhtar, Ali, Andrews, 
Astbury, Atkin, Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Buckley, Burton, Clark, Currie, 
Dalton, Dodson, Doyle, Ellis, Falvey, Godfrey, Gosling, Goulty, J. Hamilton, 
N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Hoddinott, Husain, Johnston, Kaye, Lakin, 
McNeely, Pickering, Read, Roche, Roddison, Rushforth, G. A. Russell, P. 
A. Russell, R. S. Russell, Sangster, Sharman, Sims, Steele, Stone, Swift, 
Wallis, Watson, Whelbourn, Whysall, Wootton and Wyatt recorded their 
vote in favour of the proposal). 
 
(Councillors Donaldson, Gilding, Jepson, Mannion, Middleton and Vines 
recorded their vote against the proposal). 
 

 

Page 11



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 13/03/14 24B 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

13th March, 2014 

 
 
Present:-  Councillor Gosling (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Gilding, Middleton, 
Pitchley, P. A. Russell, Sims, Tweed, along with Parish Councillors Bates, Rowley 
and Swann and also Mrs. J. Porter. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Messrs. Daines and P. Edler. 
[...]
te regarding the content) 
 

B24 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards Committee take place 
on Thursday, 12th June, 2013 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 15



THE CABINET - 19/03/14 121C 

 

 

THE CABINET 
19th March, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, 
McNeely, Smith, Whelbourn and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lakin, Rushforth and 
R. S. Russell.  
 
C204 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C205 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillors Akhtar, Doyle and Hussain declared personal interests in 

Minute No. 216 (Selective Licensing) on the grounds that they or their 
families were rented property owners and left the room whilst the report 
was discussed. 
 
Councillor Akhtar declared a disclosable pecuniary in Minute No. 224 
(Magna Loan Request) on the grounds that he was a member of the 
Magna Board and left the room whilst the report was discussed. 
 

C206 ROTHERHAM LOCAL PLAN STEERING GROUP  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development 
Services, introduced the minutes of the Rotherham Local Plan Steering 
Group held on 14th February, 2014. 
 
Reference was made to the discussions on the Inspector’s Main 
Modifications to the Core Strategy, the arguments on the lower housing 
target and the developments on brownfield rather than greenfield land. 
   
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress to date and the emerging issues be 
noted. 
  
(2)  That the minutes of the Local Plan Steering Group held on 14th 
February, 2014 be received. 
 

C207 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST 
JANUARY 2014  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Director of 
Finance which provided details of progress on the delivery of 
[...]
d on the proposals being consulted upon.  These 
included the probable reduction in numbers of Local Authority Governor 
positions.  Other factors included the number of academy schools which 
contributed to a lowering of Local Authority Governor positions.  In 
Rotherham the process of appointing to Local Authority Governor 
positions followed two separate systems, the 2007 Constitution 
Regulations and the 2012 Constitution Regulations.  These needed to be 
brought into line and unified.  This would form the subject of a future 
report to the Cabinet Member.   
 
It was noted that the Local Authority’s response had been discussed with 
the Chair of the Improving Lives Select Commission.   
 
Discussion ensued on the training available to Local Authority Governors 
in Rotherham.  The Cabinet Member asked that consideration be given to 
providing training for prospective local authority governors in order that 
they could increase their knowledge and understanding of the role.   

Page 37



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 05/03/14 58D 

 

 

 
The Cabinet Member endorsed Rotherham’s response to the consultation 
as it was in-line with the recommendations of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission’s scrutiny review into School Governing Bodies and built on 
the Review’s constructive conclusion. 
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the response, as discussed, to the content of the 
Department for Education’s consultation on the constitution of Local 
Authority maintained governing bodies be approved and it be fed back to 
the Department for Education before the end of the consultation period.  
 
(2)  That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet Member to outline 
the implications on the procedure for appointing Local Authority 
Governors.   
 

D111. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families’ Services take place on Wednesday 9th April, 
2014, commencing at 9.00
[...]
 three bedroom dwelling, was particularly great.  In addition the Inspector 
indicated that the other house types were very close to meeting the 
standards. 
 
The Inspector also gave some consideration to the rationale behind the 
house sizes.  In particular, the fact that Gleeson Homes Ltd. focus on low 
cost dwellings for people on low incomes and aims to build a range of 
affordable homes which attracted a high proportion of first time buyers.  
Furthermore, the appellant at the hearing indicated that increased internal 
space standards would increase the build costs and land take, in turn this 
would reduce the number of people who could afford the houses and 
adversely affect the viability of the development. 
 

Page 126



PLANNING BOARD - 20/02/14 51T 

 

 

The Inspector stated, “…whilst the internal space would not be 
exceptionally spacious, in my view the proposed houses would function 
adequately and would provide an acceptable quality of life for future 
residents.  I am satisfied that houses of the types proposed would provide 
enough space to accommodate furniture, whilst allowing circulation 
space…”   
 
Furthermore, the Inspector stated: “That the proposed house types have 
been found acceptable on other schemes both within the Borough and 
nearby adds to this view, as do my own observations of the show homes 
at the Croda site for house types 309 and 301. 
 
The Inspector concluded that the proposed development would provide 
acceptable living conditions for future occupiers, with particular reference 
to internal living space. As such, whilst there would be some limited 
conflict with the standards set out in the Design Guide, the proposal would 
not be contrary to Policy ENV3.1 of the Rotherham Unitary Development 
Plan which requires development to make a positive contribution to the 
environment by achieving an appropriate standard of design. Nor would 
the proposal undermine one of the core planning principles of the 
Framework to secure a
[...]

	6 To consider the following reports of meetings of Cabinet Members:-
	Com and Coh 24th February
	Communities and Cohesion 21st March
	Culture and Tourism 18th March
	Culture and Tourism 25th March
	Regen and Dev 25th February
	Regen and Dev 3rd March
	Regeneration and Development 31st March
	Adult Social Care 17th March
	Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 3rd March
	Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 12th March
	Health and Wellbeing 10th March
	Waste and Emergency Planning 3rd March
	Deputy Leader 17th March

	7 To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the Licensing Board - Pages 24Q to 25Q (Section Q)
	8 To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board - Pages 55S to 75S (Section S)
	Health and Wellbeing Board 26th March

	9 To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the Planning Board - Pages 45T to 59T (Section T)
	Planning Board 13th March
	Planning Board 3rd April




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING - 16/04/14 42A 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
16th April, 2014 

 
 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor John Foden) (in the Chair); Councillors Ahmed, 
Akhtar, Ali, Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Barron, Beck, Buckley, Burton, Clark, Currie, 
Dalton, Dodson, Doyle, Ellis, Falvey, Gilding, Gosling, Goulty, J. Hamilton, 
N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Hoddinott, Hussain, Johnston, Kaye, Lakin, Lelliott, 
License, McNeely, Middleton, Pickering, Read, Roche, Roddison, Rushforth, 
G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell, R. S. Russell, Sangster, Sharman, Sims, Smith, Steele, 
Stone, Swift, Tweed, Vines, Wallis, Watson, Whelbourn, Wootton and Wyatt. 
 
A92 PRESENTATION OF AWARDS  

 
 (1)  The Mayor (Councillor John Foden) invited the Deputy Leader to 

present the Annual Employee Recognition Awards, which were an 
important opportunity to formally recognise the efforts and brilliant 
services employees provided on a daily basis of behalf of Rotherham’s 
citizens, to:- 
  
Young Person of the Year Award 2013 – Gillian Moss from 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services. 
 
Manager of the Year Award 2013 – Elenore Fisher from Environment and 
Development Services. 
 
Employee of the Year Award 2013 – Sue Bennett from Children and 
Young People’s Services. 
  
Team of the Year Award 2013 – Highway Network Management Team. 
 
(2)  The Mayor (Councillor John Foden) was also pleased to announce 
that Rotherham Central Station won the Station Excellence Award at the 
Rail Business Awards 2013, presented to the partner agencies – 
S.Y.P.T.E, Northern Rail, Network Rail and Rotherham Council.   
  
Congratulations were offered to all those involved in gaining these 
awards. 
 

A93 COUNCIL MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 5th 
March, 2014, be approved for signature by the Mayor. 
  
Mover:  Councillor Stone                            Seconder:  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A94 COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 (1) The Chief Executive submitted the following petitions which had 
been referred to the appropriate Directorate for consideration:- 



43A  COUNCIL MEETING - 16/04/14  

 

 

• Containing 44 signatures from the residents of Beechwood Lodge, 
Eastwood, requesting that the situation with the derelict property at 
Parkhurst and the problems associated with it are looked at and 
appropriate action taken as a matter of some urgency. 

• Containing 66 signatures from the residents of Cook Avenue, Maltby 
requesting that permanent road surface repairs be carried out at the 
utmost urgency before any serious personal injuries were received 
or any damage to residents’ vehicles. 

• Containing 71 signatures from the residents of Arnside Road, Maltby 
and surrounding areas asking the Council to take action on the state 
of the area of Little London. 

 
(2)  The Chief Executive submitted apologies for absence from 
Councillors Beaumont, Donaldson, Godfrey, Jepson, Mannion, Pitchley, 
Robinson and Whysall. 
 

A95 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 The Mayor suspended the meeting whilst a member of the public was 
removed from the public gallery by the Police. 
 

A96 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee (Section B) (pages 24B to 27B) be adopted. 
  
Mover:  Councillor Gosling                        Seconder:  Councillor Sims 
 

A97 CABINET MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet 
(Section C) (pages 121C to 134C) be adopted. 
  
Mover:-  Councillor Stone                         Seconder:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A98 DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings of Cabinet 
Members as listed below be adopted:- 
 

• Children, Young People and Families Services – Pages 50D to 58D 
(Section D) 

 

• Communities and Cohesion – Pages 27E to 38E (Section E) 
 

• Culture and Tourism – Pages 28F to 33F (Section F) 
 

• Regeneration and Development – Pages 46G to 54G (Section G) 
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 16/04/14 44A 

 

• Adult Social Care – Pages 45H to 49H (Section H) 
 

• Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods – Pages 48J to 59J (Section J) 
 

• Health and Wellbeing – Pages 25K to 29K (Section K) 
 

• Waste and Emergency Planning – Pages 33L to 35L (Section L) 
 

• Deputy Leader – Pages 24N to 30N (Section N) 
 
Mover:- Councillor Stone                                Seconder:- Councillor Akhtar 
 

A99 LICENSING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Board (Section Q) (Pages 24Q to 25Q) be adopted. 
  
Mover:-  Councillor Wootton                      Seconder:-  Councillor Barron 
 

A100 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Section S) (pages 55S to 75S) be adopted. 
  
Mover:-  Councillor Wyatt                           Seconder:-  Councillor Doyle 
 

A101 PLANNING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:-  That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
Board (Section T) (pages 45T to 59T) be adopted. 
  
Mover:-  Councillor Pickering          Seconder:-  Councillor Dodson 
 

A102 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS AND CHAIRMEN  
 

 (1)  Councillor Gilding asked could he be given details of the claims by 
Property Search Companies and what was the cost of the proposed 
settlement of the first set of claims by Rosemount Legal Services? 
 
The Deputy Leader explained that the claims were in respect of charges 
made to Property Search Companies, by the Local Authority under the 
relevant legislation between 2005 and 2010. This national legislation 
allowed for these charges to be made, but the legislation was revoked in 
2010 as being incompatible with EU Directive. As such backdated claims 
were made for the above period. The cost of the proposed settlement was 
£211,398.12. 
 
 
 
 



45A  COUNCIL MEETING - 16/04/14  

 

The LGA had also commissioned some work to have a forensic account 
under the existing rules and advice was provided to indicate that payment 
should be made to the first tranche of claims and covered the period 2005 
to 2010. 
 
(2)  Councillor Wallis explained that as a Member for Rotherham East she 
had noted that one of the Rawmarsh Councillors raised concerns about 
litter in Eastwood. She was very surprised that he did not join residents 
and the three Councillors for Eastwood at the litter pick on 8th April and 
asked did the Leader share her surprise?  
 
The Leader confirmed he was not surprised that the Ward Councillors for 
Eastwood were not joined by the Ward Councillor for Rawmarsh for the 
litter pick on the 8th April, 2014. 
 
(3)  Councillor Gilding asked the Cabinet Member what his reaction was to 
the recent television programme shown on Channel 5 relating to the 
Roma community in Rotherham and did he think it would affect race 
relations in the town? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Cohesion explained that there 
had also been significant media interest in Roma communities following 
national coverage of ‘tensions’ in the Paige Hall area of Sheffield last 
year. This had led to an increased focus on the Roma community within 
Rotherham and the Council was aware of a number of media requests 
over recent months from both national and local media (print, radio and 
broadcast) to meet with and follow Roma families from various angles. 
 
The Council was aware of the recent TV programme “Gypsies On 
Benefits And Proud” which was aired on the 11th April, 2014, which was 
partly filmed in the Rotherham area and an Eastwood family was one of 
several to be featured in this documentary.    The family from Rotherham 
had been exploited and paid by the television company to appear on 
television.  This had resulted in some tensions locally as the family had 
been threatened by their own community. 
 
The documentary unfortunately only presented one controversial side of 
the story of immigration. Immigration into this area had happened for 
many years and those that have come to settle in the area have made a 
positive contribution to the economic and social life of this Borough.  
 
Immigration had led to growth in the economy and some research 
undertaken by the University of Lancaster had shown that people arriving 
into Britain were most likely to make a positive contribution to public 
finances with 34% being paid more in taxes and from 2001-2011 45% of 
people were less likely to receive tax credits or tax benefits. 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 16/04/14 46A 

 

(4)  Councillor Gilding asked what was the estimated Roma population in 
Rotherham? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Cohesion confirmed that there 
were 3,700 as at April, 2012 which was the most up-to-date figure held 
and to avoid any confusion this figure related to the Gypsy Roma 
community and not the Irish Gypsy community. 
 
(5)  Councillor Gilding asked was it a good idea by the last Labour 
Government to allow uncontrolled immigration from the 
extended European Union? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Cohesion referred to Article 45 
of the Treaty of Rome 1957 which gave every citizen of the EEC (later 
EU) the right to move and reside freely within the territory of the Member 
States. This was confirmed and clarified in subsequent treaties including 
the Maastrict Treaty 1992 and Directive 2004/38/EC which defined the 
right of all EU citizens and their families to move and reside freely within 
the EU. 
 
The Treaty of Accession 2003 resulted in the enlargement of the EU, 
taking in ten new states including Poland, Czech Republic and Slovak 
Republic. From 1st May, 2004, citizens of the accession states were free 
to move to and reside freely in the UK and vice versa. Any EU citizen, 
regardless of ethnicity, was free to move to and reside in the UK just as 
UK citizens were free to move anywhere else in the EU. The numbers of 
EU migrants were not controlled or monitored and people have moved to 
places all over the UK, including Rotherham. 
 
According to research by Salford University, about 200,000 Roma people 
from the EU accession states have moved to the UK in search of better 
opportunities and less discrimination. Rotherham had not set out to attract 
Roma or any other EU citizens, but many have chosen to exercise their 
legal right to come here. 
 
Comparisons were made to the number of British people who were living 
abroad in countries such as Spain with 400,000 living abroad, but still 
claim a state pension here in the U.K. 
 
(6)  Councillor Gilding asked the Cabinet Member if he would ensure that 
Central Government was told in the strongest terms that this Council was 
opposed to building on the Green Belt when brownfield sites were 
available? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development Services 
referred to the Cabinet report which confirmed the Council’s view. 
 
 
 
 



47A  COUNCIL MEETING - 16/04/14  

 

A103 QUESTIONS TO SPOKESPERSON  
 

 There are none. 
 

A104 SCRUTINY UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Whelbourn, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, invited Councillor Ann Russell, Chairman of the 
Improving Lives Select Commission, to report on the work undertaken this 
year which had focused principally on:- 
 

• The core member responsibilities of safeguarding and corporate 
parenting. 

• Spotlight meeting on whether the work to address child sexual 
exploitation in Rotherham was effective.  

• Scrutiny review on how well different agencies work together to 
support women and men and their families who have experienced 
domestic abuse. 

• Work undertaken by the Youth Cabinet, with help from Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, exploring what 
support and advice was available to young people around issues of 
self-harm.  

  
Resolved:-  That the update on the work of Scrutiny be noted. 
 

 
(THE MAYOR AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN 
ORDER TO PROGRESS THE URGENT MATTER WITHOUT DELAY - STANDING 
ORDER 10(4) (RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF MOTIONS WAS SUSPENDED TO 
ENABLE THE MOTION IN RESPECT OF THE NATIONAL DEMONSTRATION BY 
THE ENGLISH DEFENCE LEAGUE TO BE CONSIDERED)  
 
  
A105 ENGLISH DEFENCE LEAGUE - NATIONAL DEMONSTRATION  

 
 Moved by Councillor Steele and seconded by Councillor Kaye:- 

  
“The Council notes with deep regret that the English Defence League 
(EDL) intends to hold a national demonstration in our town on 10th May.  
The EDL is perceived by many to be a racist organisation that seeks to 
promote division and disharmony in our communities via street 
demonstrations that typically attract people who are determined to cause 
fear through the use of intimidation and violence. 
 
The EDL held a demonstration in our town in October 2012, which 
necessitated a police operation that cost the public purse approximately 
£800,000.  The cost to our local economy cannot be quantified but shops 
and businesses suffered considerably as many shoppers avoided the 
town centre on what should have been the busiest day of the week.  
During this time of austerity it is reprehensible that such vast sums of 



COUNCIL MEETING - 16/04/14 48A 

 

public money are spent facilitating a demonstration that will damage our 
local economy and place sections of our community in fear for their safety. 
 
The Council condemns the EDL and their proposed demonstration.  We 
are opposed to all that they stand for and we reject their politics of hate.  
We stand together with the citizens of Rotherham under our motto of ‘One 
town, one community’ and tell the EDL that they are not welcome here.“  
  
The motion was put and carried unanimously and was adopted by the 
Council. 
 

 


